DocuSign Envelope ID: 8B4E796C-0032-4E7A-835C-652741697460

SIGNATURE DOCUMENT FOR

DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES
CoNTRACT No. HHS000119700018
UNDER THE
IMMUNIZATION/LOCALS GRANT PROGRAM

1. PURPOSE

The Department of State Health Services ("System Agency" or “DSHS), a pass-through entity,
and Collin County Health Care Services ("Grantee") (each a "Party" and collectively the
"Parties") enter into the following grant contract to provide funding for immunization services (the
"Contract").

I1. LEGAL AUTHORITY

This Contract is authorized by and in compliance with the provisions of the Public Health Services
Act Section 317, 42 U.S. Code Section 247B and Texas Health and Safety Code Chapter 12.

II1. DURATION

The Contract is effective on September 1, 2018, and terminates on August 31, 2019 (hereinafter
referred to as “Fiscal Year 2019” or “FY 201 9”), unless renewed, extended, or terminated pursuant
to the terms and conditions of the Contract. The System Agency, at its own discretion, may extend
this Contract subject to terms and conditions mutually agreeable to both Parties.

IV. BUDGET

The total amount of this Contract will not exceed ONE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($196,528.00) in state funds and ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-
SEVEN THOUSAND F1VE HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR DOLLARS (8157,534.00) in federal grant funds
for a total amount not to exceed of THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR THOUSAND SIXTY-TWO
DOLLARS ($354,062.00). All expenditures under the Contract will be in accordance with

ATTACHMENT B, BUDGET.

V. NoOTICE To PROCEED

Funding for this Contract is dependent on the award of the applicable federal grant. No FY 2019
work may begin and no charges may be incurred until the System Agency issues a written notice
to proceed to Grantee. This Notice to Proceed may include an amended or ratified budget which
will be incorporated into this Contract by a subsequent amendment, as necessary. Notwithstanding
the preceding, at the discretion of the System Agency, Grantee may be eligible to receive
reimbursement for eligible expenses incurred during the period of performance as defined by 2
CFR §200.309.

V1. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

The Contract contains reporting requirements as stated in Attachment A, Statement of Work.

VII. CONTRACT REPRESENTATIVES.

System Agency Contract No. HHS000119700018 Page 1 of 38



